
       

1974-5 1 Greenock Wellpark H 46 William Stoddart 3 Richard Stoddart 4 Gerard Gaffney 7 Brian Graham 9 Thomas Anderson 11 Matthew Pollard 12
2 Ayrshire AAC 86 John Ferguson 5 Joseph Sands 10 Thomas McCulloch 13 James Boyd 16 C Wright 20 Alexander Rennie 22
3 Beith H 111 Alan Gourlay 2 James G Sloss 6 L Griffiths 17 Alexander Armitage 26 Kenneth Phillips 27 Ian McKenna 33

1973-4 1 Paisley H 98 Charlie McAlinden 5 David Harvey 10 Brian Gardner 13 Robert Price 22 Roddy Gardner 23 Andy Peden 25
2 Greenock Glenpark H 113 Richard Hodlet 2 D Gormley 9 J Hoey 18 John Smith 19 Douglas Child 29 T McDougal 36
3 IBM Spango Valley 121

1972-3 1 Greenock Glenpark H 62 Lawrie Spence 1 Richard Hodlet 3 Andrew Law 11 Ray Hyett 12 John Smith 17 Alan Anderson 18
2 Paisley H 107
3 Greenock Wellpark H 113 Cameron Spence 2 Matthew Pollard 8 Harry Mooney 21 Thomas Anderson 22 Ian Blue 29 George King 31

1971-2 1 Greenock Glenpark H 62 Lawrie Spence 3 Richard Hodlet 5 Andrew Law 11 Tom Dobbin 12 John Smith 14 James Spence 17
2 Greenock Wellpark H 77 William Stoddart 2 Cameron Spence 6 Matthew Polllard Alexander Coutts Thomas Stevenson Harry Mooney
3 Ayr Seaforth AC 104 John Ferguson 1

1970-1 1 Greenock Wellpark H 58 William Stoddart 1 Matthew Pollard 5 Cameron Spence 6 Thomas Stevenson 13 Alastair Gerrad 16 Harry Mooney 17
2 Greenock Glenpark H 96 Robert Hodlet 3 Patrick Devlin 14 Andrew Law 15
3 Babcock & Wilcock 161

1969-70 1 Greenock Wellpark H 73 William Stoddart 1 John Stevenson 4 Peter McConnachie 12 Alastair Gerrad 13 Matthew Pollard 16 Kenneth Shepherd 27
2 Greenock Glenpark H 118 Andrew Law 10 John Smith 11 James Spence 15 Patrick Devlin 23 Robert Sinclair 29 R Galloway 30
3 Irvine YMCA H 134 Brian Morrison 3 18 20 21 31 41

1968-9 1 Greenock Glenpark H 66 Robert Hodlet 3 William Murray 5 Robert Love 9 James Spence 11 John Smith 17 Patrick Devlin 21
2 Beith H 112 Thomas Cochrane
3 Kilmarnock H 116

1967-8 1 Ayr Seaforth AC 82 John Ferguson 4 8 10 11 12 37
2 Greenock Glenpark H 83 James Spence 3 Robert Hodlet 5 Robert Love 16 John Smith 17 Douglas Childs 19 J Longs 23
3 Beith H 84 Thomas Cochrane 1

1966-7 1 Greenock Wellpark H 75
2 Greenock Glenpark H 93
3 Beith H 95 Thomas Cochrane 1 William Thomson 3

1965-6 1 Greenock Wellpark H 61 Matthew Pollard 4 William Stoddart 7 Peter McConnachie 8 James Bottomley 10 Kenneth Shepherd 14 John Stevenson 18
2 Beith H 83 Thomas Cochrane 1
3 Greenock Glenpark H 116 Robert Hodlet 2 I Hopkins 12 William Murray 20 Douglas Childs 23 Gordon Spence 28 James Spence 31

1964-5 1 Greenock Glenpark H 91 James Spence 7 William Murray 13 Robert Cox 14 George Spence 16 Douglas Childs 19 Robert Hodlet 22
2 Greenock Wellpark H 104 William Stoddart 2 Aiden McLernan 10 Peter McConnachie 12 James Bottomley 18 John Stevenson 21 William Purdie 41
3 Paisley H 118 Elliot Bradley 6 Mike Bradley 9 Patrick McAtier 11 Ian Simpson 23 Thomas Thomson 34 Miles Rafferty 35

South West District Cross Country Championships Team Medallists (Men)

Scottish Cross Country Union

Event 1929-30 to 1974-5



1963-4 1 Greenock Glenpark H 61 William Murray 4 Richard Hodlet 6 Robert Cox 8 James Spence 9 Donald Kennedy 16 John Gillespie 18
2 Beith H 86 Ian Harris 1 Thomas Cochrane 2 James Millar 10 James G Sloss 22 Kenneth Phillips 23 John McLeish 28
3 Ayr Seaforth AC 130 John C Davidson 5 William Strickland 12 John Wilson 14 Alan Strang 17 David Jackson 40 A Smith 42

1962-3 1 Beith H 65 Thomas Cochrane 1 James G Sloss 3 James Millar 9 John McLellan 11 J McLeish 18 Kenneth Phillips 23
2 Greenock Wellpark H 87 Charles Aitken 2 Peter McConnachie 6 Thomas Stevenson 8 Frank Whitley 19 George King 24 William Stoddart 28
3 Ayr Seaforth AC 89

1961-2 1 Greenock Wellpark H 51 William Stoddart 2 Charles Aitken 3 Peter McConnachie 4 John Stevenson 6 Thomas Stevenson 13 Frank Whitley 23
2 Ayr Seaforth AC 85 James McLatchie 1
3 Greenock Glenpark H 107 Willian Murray 9 H McWilliams 12 James Callaghan 15 J Craig 21 Robert Cox 22 J Sheridan 28

1960-1 1 Greenock Wellpark H 54 William Stoddart 2 Peter McConnachie 5 Charles Aitken 7 Thomas Stevenson 9 George King 13 Daniel McConnachie 18
2 Beith H 72 Ian Harris 1 David Kerr 3 Archibald Napier 11 Thomas Gilbert 15 James G Sloss 16 William Parker 26
3 Greenock Glenpark H 139 James Grant 10 James Callaghan 21 William Murray 22 Robert Cox 25 James Spence 27 Donald Kennedy 34

1959-60 1 Beith H 57 Thomas Cochrane 1 Ian Harris 7 Archibald Napier 8 David Kerr 9 Thomas Gilbert 12 James G Sloss 20
2 Greenock Wellpark H 79 Thomas Stevenson 2 Charles Aitken 6 William Stoddart 10 Ian Ross 17 Peter McConnachie 19 George King 25
3 Greenock Glenpark H 131 James Grant 4 Joseph Blair 15 Robert Cox 22 Dougie Childs 27 James Spence 30 William Murray 33

1958-9 1 Greenock Wellpark H 64 Thomas Stevenson 1 Charles Aitken 7 William Stoddart 12 Peter Mackay 13 George King 15 Peter McConnachie 16
2 Beith H 83 Ian Harris 4 Archibald Napier 6 8 18 20 27
3 Kilmarnock H 150 William More 5 William G Withers 21 Hugh Rankin 23 William Anderson 25 Charles P Wilson 36 James Young 40

1957-8 1 Beith H 65 Ian Harris 2 Archibald Napier 6 Thomas Cochrane 7 Gilbert Napier 8 John W Armstrong 15 William Fowler 27
2 Irvine YMCA H 79 William Thomson 3 Hugh Kennedy 4 Thomas Parker 9 Samuel Cuthbert 10 James Kerr 19 Ian McKenna 34
3 Greenock Wellpark H 84 George King 5 Henry McHenry 11 Charles Aitkin 12 Thomas Stevenson 13 Peter McConnachie 21 Ian Ross 22

1956-7 1 Greenock Wellpark H 89 Charles Aitken 9 Henry McHenry 12 Peter McConnachie 14 Ian Ross 16 George King 17 Thomas Stevenson 21
2 Irvine YMCA H 96 Samuel Cuthbert 2 Thomas Parker 11 Sam Kennedy 15 William Nimmo 20 James Kerr 22 William Banks 26
3 Kilmarnock H 105 Hugh Rankin 7 William More 8 Robert Millar 10 William Johnstone 18 James Hamilton 28 James Young 34

1955-6 1 Greenock Wellpark H 51 Thomas Stevenson 1 John Stevenson 2 George King 5 William Stoddart 12 Charles Aitken 15 Daniel McConnachie 16
2 Irvine YMCA H 115 Samuel Cuthbert 4 Peter Bell 13 Thomas Parker 20 Knox Alexander 22 Samuel Kennedy 26 David Goodge 30
3 Kilmarnock H 156 Robert Millar 8 Hugh Rankin 21 William More 24 James Young 27 Gilbert B Wilson 35 James Hamilton 41

1954-5 1 Greenock Wellpark H 55 John Stevenson 1 Thomas Stevenson 4 George King 5 Daniel McConnachie 10 John Cairns 12 Peter McLaughlin 23
2 Paisley H 98 Archibald Napier 3 Gilbert Napier 11 James Pearson 16 John Sellars 19 James Campbell 22 Charles McCart 27
3 Beith H 113 Ian Harris 6 George Lightbody 8 John W Armstrong 15 Steven Maxwell 20 Kenneth Phillips 31 H Walker 33

1953-4 1 Paisley H 84 Archibald Napier 3 James Campbell 9 John Feely 15 William McNeill 18 J Deveney 19 Charles McCart 20
2 Beith H 91 George Lightbody 5 John W Armstrong 11 Ian Harris 12 Kenneth Phillips 14 H Walker 21 A McGookin 28
3 Irvine YMCA H 120 Samuel Cuthbert 8 Knox Alexander 10 Daniel Andrews 13 James Lawson 24 James Leask 29 James Dunlop Jr 36

1952-3 1 Greenock Wellpark H 102 Thomas Stevenson 1 John Stevenson 2 Francis Sinclair 6 George King 7 Peter McLaughlin 36 Ronald G Beaton 50
2 Irvine YMCA H 102 Samuel Cuthbert 4 Daniel Andrews 10 Matt Butler 12 Knox Alexander 21 Eric Allen 26 Samuel Lawson 29
3 Paisley H 108 Archibald Napier 3 William McNeil 14 James Campbell 17 J Deveney 19 John Feely 20 John Sellars 35

1951-2 1 Irvine YMCA H 44 Hugh Kennedy 1 Thomas McNeish 2 Samuel Cuthbert 3 Daniel Andrews 10 Eric Allen 13 Matt Butler 15
2 Plebeian H 113 Angus Smith 9 Frank Cassels 12 Douglas Barclay 18 A Robertson 22 Thomas Monaghan 25 J McCann 27
3 Greenock Glenpark H 123 John W Armstrong 5 Alexander McLean 7 Hugh Coll 20 Ian McD Osborne 21 John Fraser 34 Harry Beaton 36

1950-1 1 Irvine YMCA H 64 Thomas McNeish 3 Hugh Kennedy 6 Daniel Andrews 8 Samuel Cuthbert 9 Frank Muir 18 James Lawson 20
2 Greenock Glenpark H 83 Charles Fitzharris 10 James Grant 11 William McLean 14 Harry Beaton 15 Alexander McLean 16 John W Armstrong 17
3 Greenock Wellpark H 110 Thomas Stevenson 2 Francis Sinclair 4 George King 5 Peter McLaughlin 22 Ronald G Beaton 35 William Campbell 42

1949-50 1 Greenock Glenpark H 45 Alexander McLean 1 William Williamson 2 Samuel Williamson 7 James Grant 10 Harry Beaton 12 William Elder 13
2 Kilmarnock H 48 Matt Butler 3 William Morton 4 George Martin 6 D Smith 8 Thomas Tod 9 John M Burns 18
3 Paisley H 130 James Campbell 14 Andrew Duncan 17 Laurence Crossan 20 Robert Anderson 21 Thomas Cummings 27 John Sellars 31

National Cross Country Union of Scotland



1948-9 1 Irvine YMCA H 76 Thomas McNeish 1 James Lawson 8 David Lawson 12 Eric Allen 13 Henry Diamond 18 Hugh Clotworthy 24
2 Kilmarnock H 89 Robert Miller 3 William Morton 5 George Martin 9 John McPheely 15 Gilbert B Wilson 28 Robert Ballantyne 29
3 West Kilbride ASC 124 George Houston 10 Thomas Reid 11 R Paton 16 D Armstrong 22 W McColl 32 Alexander Wentworth 33

1947-8 1 Greenock Glenpark H 62 William Williamson 2 William McLean 3 William H Elder 10 John W Armstrong 14 Donald Morrison 15 Brian Leitch 18
2 Doon H 131 J Munro 4 George Mowat 8 Nicol Robertson 17 Walter McEwan 32 Thomas Wilson 33 John Wilson 37
3 Kilbarchan AAC 143 Thomas Millar 5 Kenneth McKinnon 6 Robert McCormick 26 P Docherty 29 D Crawford 36 G Smith 41

1946-7 1 Auchmountain H 51 John McKiven 4 William Stewart 6 Samuel Bownes 7 John S Richardson 8 Alexander McLean 12 James McLean 14
2 West Kilbride ASC 75 James Reid 1 James Park 10 Thomas Reid 11 J McKie 17 George Houston 15 Alexander Wentworth 21
3 Greenock Glenpark H 80 William McLean 2 William Williamson 3 J McNab 13 J Blackwood 19 Ian McCall 20 R Delussy 23

1938-9 1 Greenock Wellpark H 110 Francis Sinclair 10 Robert Baxter 12 John McKenzie 15 John McCluskey 21 John Sinclair 24 Robert Eaglesham 28
2 Doon H 115 Robert Reid 1 Thomas Fraser 7 Robert Graham 11 David Wightman 18 Richard Campbell 32 William McHattie 46
3 Paisley YMCA H 131 Edward Harrison 4 J Stevenson 9 Joseph M Sellar 16 John G Paton 29 John S Marshall 31 Harry McQuillan 42

1937-8 1 Greenock Glenpark H 102 J Thomson 2 J Wilson 7 M Ryan 13 Douglas Brown 25 Charles Berry 27 Hugh McLeod 28
2 Greenock Wellpark H 127 John McKenzie 8 Robert Baxter 17 A Wallace 22 Thomas H Harrower 24 Thomas McCluskey 26 Neil Campbell 30
3 Ardeer Recreation Club 145 Daniel Mulholland 6 John M Wallace 12 John G Wilson 16 Patrick McCurry 18 James Wallace 44 John Alexander 49

1936-7 1 Irvine YMCA H 75 David W Aldie 4 Matthew Ferguson 6 Gideon S Pringle 7 William H McCulloch 18 William Fulton 19 James B Ferguson 21
2 Greenock Wellpark H 139 Thomas McLaren 5 Thomas H Harrower 20 J Ritchie 25 John G Taylor 26 John Sinclair 30 Andrew Wallace 33
3 Ardeer Recreation Club 164 William Fulton 1 John M Wallace 8 Patrick McCurry 9 Daniel Mulholland 11 James Wallace 52 Andrew McLean 83

1935-6 1 Beith H 72 Peter J Alwell 2 William C Murdoch 3 Matthew Barr 7 George Murdoch 10 George Fulton 24 John McConnell 26
2 Irvine YMCA H 118 James B Ferguson 6 David W Aldie 9 Gideon S Pringle 12 WH McCulloch 17 Matthew Ferguson 27 W Bell 47
3 Kilbarchan AAC 119 William Kennedy 1 Robert Kerr 13 George Lyle 18 Nat Hayes 23 Alexander Deans 29 James Harrison 35

1934-5 1 Auchmountain H 122 Alexander K Macdonald 1 David McEwan 8 Alexander G McPhail 17 H Colthart Gray 27 Robert J Bottomley 28 John McGilvray 41
2 Beith H 147 Peter J Alwell 2 George Murdoch 7 William C Murdoch 12 James Quinn 30 Thomas J McAllister 46 Alfred Barrett 50
3 Kilmarnock H 190 James McDade 11 Thomas Baille 14 Redvers H Price 15 John Murray 31 William Learmont 49 Norman Abbot 70

1933-4 1 Greenock Glenpark H 103 Robert Holmes 2 Robert B McIntosh 6 Duncan Turner 18 David Cummings 24 Alexander McLean 26 Edward Lough 27
2 Greenock Wellpark H 129 Thomas McLaren 4 J Taylor 13 Robert Whitson 17 J McKay 20 Alexander Reid 33 Nicol C Fletcher 42
3 Eglington H 164 Robert Reid 3 John Wilson 15 William Fulton 21 George Evans 38 John Wallace 39 J McKenzie 48

1932-3 1 Eglington H 60 William Stevenson 2 Richard Maxwell 6 Henry Pritchard 10 George Maxwell 11 James Jenkins 15 Robert Reid 16
2 Doon H 113 William O'Neill 1 James Park 7 P Graham 19 J Wright 27 Patrick McGuire 28 Adam McHattie 31
3 Greenock Glenpark H 123 Alexander McLean 12 David Lockerbie 17 Robert Holmes 21 David Cadehead 23 Thomas Mearns 24 Duncan Turner 26

1931-2 1 Kilmarnock H 55 Thomas Todd 1 John Wylie 3 Ernest Thursby 4 Matthew Butler 8 Hugh Malcolm 19 David Richardson 20
2 Doon H 84 William O'Neill 2 Adam McHattie 5 Patrick McGuire 7 J Rowan 17 James Park 22 John Johnstone 31
3 Eglington H 136 Robert Reid 10 James Hamilton 15 Richard Maxwell 23 James Jenkins 25 Henry Pritchard 26 John Wilson 37

1930-1 1 Beith H 82 John Calder 6 David Jamieson 8 George Ferguson 9 Duncan F McKechnie 17 Andrew Fitzsimmons 19 Charles Murdoch 23
2 Kilmarnock H 95 John Wylie 2 Thomas Meikle 3 Ernest Thursby 16 Matthew Butler 18 David Richardson 27 James McCrae 29
3 Eglington H 101 Hugh Davidson 1 Robert Reid 7 James Hamilton 10 James Jenkins 12 George Evans 33 Richard Maxwell 38

1929-30 1 Irvine YMCA H 59 Robert Wilson 1 David Kerr 7 David Fry 8 John Watson 12 David McGowan 15 Robert Campbell 16
2 Eglington H 103 Hugh Davidson 3 Robert Reid 13 James Hamilton 14 Richard Maxwell 19 James Jenkins 22 George Evans 32
3 Paisley H 119 Alexander Niven 4 John Matthews 6 Hugh Gilchrist 17 Charles Anderson 23 Edward Thumath 30 Richard Lawler 39

Before season 1949-50 the District was contested by Junior athletes defined by not having won honours in the District individual or team championships


